

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

EDWARD W. REYNOLDS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:18-cv-00069-PLM-PJG
)	
GREG TALBERG, et al.,)	Hon. Paul L. Maloney
)	
Defendants,)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	REQUESTED
STAND WITH TRANS, a Michigan)	
Corporation, and WILLIAMSTON HIGH)	
SCHOOL GAY-STRAIGHT ALLIANCE,)	
an unincorporated association,)	
)	
Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	

PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Proposed Defendant-Intervenors move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint for failure to state a claim pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). The bases for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The School District Acted Within the Scope of Its Authority Under Michigan Law.	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under the Matt Epling Safe School Law.	5
III. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate the Fundamental Right to Parent.	6
IV. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate the Fundamental Right to Privacy.	8
V. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate Freedom of Speech.....	11
VI. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate Free Exercise of Religion.....	12
A. Plaintiffs failed to allege facts demonstrating an infringement on their ability to practice their religion.....	12
B. The District's Policies Are Neutral and Generally Applicable Because They Do Not Target Religion, and They Survive Rational Basis Review.	13
VII. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate the Michigan Constitution.....	15
VIII. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate Title IX.	17
IX. The School District's Policies Are Not Void for Vagueness.....	19
X. The School District's Policies and Practices Do Not Violate the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams ex rel. Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bhan v. Battle Creek Health Sys.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-202, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58407, 2013 WL 1768461 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2013).....	20
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Board of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	10, 18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>by Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>by Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-4945, 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1029, 2017 WL 5514818 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....	16
<i>Crosby v. Reynolds</i> , 763 F. Supp. 666 (D. Me. 1991).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 16-2424, 2018 WL 1177669 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	10
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7

Glowacki v. Howell Public Sch. Dist., No. 2:11-CV-15481, 2013 WL 3148272
(E.D. Mich. June 19, 2013)..... 11

Haynes v. Neshewat, 729 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. 2007) 20

Hyman v. City of Louisville, 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 53 Fed. App’x 740 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

J.F. Cavanaugh & Co. v. Detroit, 337 N.W.2d 605 (Mich. 1983)..... 4

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 19

Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ., 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) 14

LaPine v. Savoie, No. 16-1893, 2017 WL 6764085, at *5 (6th Cir. Aug. 11, 2017) 8

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 7

Morrison ex rel. Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty., Kentucky, 419 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Ky. 2006), *aff’d*, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Mozert v. Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Educ., 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 13

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13

People v. Tennyson, 790 N.W.2d 354 (Mich. 2010)..... 5

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 7

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 16

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 7

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 12

Sheridan Rd. Baptist Church v. Dep’t of Educ., 396 N.W.2d 373 (Mich. 1986) 16

Shuti v. Lynch, 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

State Fire Marshall v. Lee, 300 N.W.2d 748 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980)..... 16

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)..... 9

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 11

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 19

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)9

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d
1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)17

Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act4, 5, 20

Matt Epling Safe School Law5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.11a(3)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution.....1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15

Michigan Constitution15
